
SUPERSTRUCTURE

DEFLECTION TABLES

DEAD LOAD

SHEET 2 OF 2

06/2021M. SPENCER

A. FORFA

S-17

06/2021

0.044 0.044 0.044 0.043 0.042 0.040 0.038 0.036 0.033 0.030 0.028 0.024 0.020 0.016 0.013 0.008 0.0040.041 0.042 0.0440.0390.0370.0350.0330.0300.0270.0250.0220.0200.0160.0140.0110.0090.0070.0050.0030.002

0.220 0.220 0.218 0.213 0.207 0.199 0.190 0.179 0.166 0.152 0.137 0.122 0.105 0.087 0.067 0.046 0.0240.2180.0920.079

0.022 0.022 0.021 0.021 0.020 0.019 0.019 0.017 0.016 0.015 0.014 0.012 0.010 0.008 0.006 0.004 0.0030.020 0.021 0.0220.0190.0180.0170.0160.0150.0130.0120.0110.0090.0080.0070.0050.0040.0030.0020.0010.001

0.286 0.286 0.282 0.277 0.268 0.258 0.247 0.232 0.215 0.197 0.178 0.158 0.134 0.111 0.086 0.058 0.0300.2840.103

0.702 0.689 0.673 0.653 0.630 0.603 0.573 0.538 0.501 0.459 0.415 0.366 0.314 0.258 0.199 0.136 0.0700.711 0.716 0.7110.7020.6890.6730.6530.6300.6030.5730.5380.5010.4590.4150.3660.3140.2580.1990.1360.070

91
4" 77

8" 71
8" 53

8" 25
16"1118"103

4"77
16"63

4"51
4"•" 6"1Ž"

0.043 0.044 0.0460.046 0.046 0.046 0.045 0.044 0.042 0.040 0.037 0.035 0.032 0.029 0.025 0.021 0.017 0.013 0.009 0.0050.002 0.003 0.005 0.007 0.010 0.012 0.015 0.017 0.020 0.023 0.026 0.029 0.032 0.034 0.037 0.039 0.041

0.257 0.257 0.254 0.249 0.242 0.233 0.222 0.209 0.194 0.177 0.160 0.141 0.121 0.099 0.076 0.052 0.027

0.014 0.015 0.0150.015 0.015 0.015 0.015 0.014 0.014 0.013 0.012 0.012 0.010 0.010 0.008 0.007 0.006 0.005 0.003 0.0020.001 0.001 0.002 0.002 0.003 0.004 0.005 0.006 0.007 0.008 0.009 0.009 0.010 0.011 0.012 0.013 0.013

0.3180.317 0.318 0.315 0.309 0.299 0.289 0.275 0.258 0.240 0.219 0.198 0.174 0.149 0.122 0.094 0.064 0.033

0.711 0.716 0.7020.711 0.689 0.673 0.653 0.630 0.603 0.573 0.538 0.501 0.459 0.415 0.366 0.314 0.258 0.199 0.136 0.0700.070 0.136 0.199 0.258 0.314 0.366 0.415 0.459 0.501 0.538 0.573 0.603 0.630 0.653 0.673 0.689 0.702

61
2" 59

16" 49
16" 31

2" 23
8" 11

4"•" 17
8" 41

2" 75
8"

0.043 0.044 0.0460.046 0.046 0.046 0.045 0.044 0.042 0.040 0.037 0.035 0.032 0.029 0.025 0.021 0.017 0.013 0.009 0.0050.0410.0390.0370.0340.0320.0290.0260.0230.0200.0170.0150.0120.0100.0070.0050.0030.002

0.2840.282 0.283 0.280 0.274 0.267 0.257 0.245 0.231 0.214 0.195 0.176 0.155 0.133 0.109 0.084 0.057 0.0300.0380.0270.008

0.019 0.020 0.0210.021 0.021 0.021 0.020 0.020 0.019 0.018 0.017 0.016 0.014 0.013 0.011 0.010 0.008 0.006 0.004 0.0020.0190.0180.0170.0160.0150.0130.0120.0110.0090.0080.0070.0050.0040.0030.0020.0010.001

0.3510.349 0.350 0.347 0.339 0.330 0.318 0.302 0.285 0.264 0.241 0.218 0.191 0.163 0.134 0.103 0.070 0.0360.0480.0340.010

0.711 0.716 0.7020.711 0.689 0.673 0.653 0.630 0.603 0.573 0.538 0.501 0.459 0.415 0.366 0.314 0.258 0.199 0.136 0.0700.7020.6890.6730.6530.6300.6030.5730.5380.5010.4590.4150.3660.3140.2580.1990.1360.070
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4"7"49

16"311
16"213

16"17
8"•"

REQUIRED CAMBER

0

DEAD LOAD DEFLECTION TABLE FOR GIRDERS

0.000

0"

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

FOURTIETH POINTS

SPAN B

GIRDERS 1 & 5

WEIGHT OF GIRDER

DEFLECTION DUE TO

WEIGHT OF SLAB *

DEFLECTION DUE TO

DEFLECTION 

TOTAL DEAD LOAD

WT. OF BARRIER RAIL

DEFLECTION DUE TO

ORDINATE

VERTICAL CURVE

REQUIRED CAMBER

0.000

0"

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

FOURTIETH POINTS

GIRDERS 2 & 4

WEIGHT OF GIRDER

DEFLECTION DUE TO

WEIGHT OF SLAB *

DEFLECTION DUE TO

DEFLECTION 

TOTAL DEAD LOAD

WT. OF BARRIER RAIL

DEFLECTION DUE TO

ORDINATE

VERTICAL CURVE

REQUIRED CAMBER

0.000

0"

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

FOURTIETH POINTS

WEIGHT OF GIRDER

DEFLECTION DUE TO

WEIGHT OF SLAB *

DEFLECTION DUE TO

DEFLECTION 

TOTAL DEAD LOAD

WT. OF BARRIER RAIL

DEFLECTION DUE TO

ORDINATE

VERTICAL CURVE

0.044

0.213

0.021

0.278

0.716

11•"

0.046

0.256

0.015

0.313

0.716

0.046

0.278

0.021

0.345

0.716

0.045

0.021

0.718

0.043

0.021

0.718

11‡ "

0.045

0.015

0.718

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0"

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0"

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0"

1‰"11‰"

10ˆ"6„"

6‚" 10Š"

* INCLUDES SLAB, BUILDUPS & STAY-IN-PLACE FORMS.

ALL VALUES ARE SHOWN IN FEET ( DECIMAL FORM ), EXCEPT `` FINAL CAMBER '', WHICH IS GIVEN IN INCHES ( FRACTION FORM ).
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 SCHEMATIC CAMBER ORDINATES 
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1.0000.025 0.050 0.075 0.100 0.125 0.150 0.175 0.200 0.225 0.250 0.275 0.300 0.325 0.350 0.375 0.400 0.425 0.450 0.475 0.500 0.525 0.550 0.575 0.600 0.625 0.650 0.675 0.700 0.725 0.750 0.775 0.800 0.825 0.850 0.875 0.900 0.925 0.950 0.975

1.0000.025 0.050 0.075 0.100 0.125 0.150 0.175 0.200 0.225 0.250 0.275 0.300 0.325 0.350 0.375 0.400 0.425 0.450 0.475 0.500 0.525 0.550 0.575 0.600 0.625 0.650 0.675 0.700 0.725 0.750 0.775 0.800 0.825 0.850 0.875 0.900 0.925 0.950 0.975

1.0000.025 0.050 0.075 0.100 0.125 0.150 0.175 0.200 0.225 0.250 0.275 0.300 0.325 0.350 0.375 0.400 0.425 0.450 0.475 0.500 0.525 0.550 0.575 0.600 0.625 0.650 0.675 0.700 0.725 0.750 0.775 0.800 0.825 0.850 0.875 0.900 0.925 0.950 0.975

0.006 0.012 0.021

2•"

0.030

3Œ"

0.040

4…"

0.055 0.067 0.103

8ˆ" 8•"

0.115 0.127

9‚" 9ƒ"

0.141 0.158

10Š"

0.171 0.181 0.191

11…"

0.197

11†"

0.203

11ƒ"

0.209

11•" 11‡" 11•" 11‹" 10ƒ" 10Š" 9Ž" 8Œ" 6Š" 4‹" 3‹"

0.007 0.015 0.024

2ƒ"

0.035

3†"

0.047 0.063

5Š"

0.077

6‡"

0.091 0.106

8Š"

0.122 0.137

8•" 9•"

0.152 0.166 0.184

10Œ" 11ˆ"

0.199 0.211

11‹" 11ƒ"

0.222 0.232

12"

0.241

125
16" 125

16"12‰"

0.2520.247

12‚"125
16" 12ˆ" 11‡" 11Œ" 11„" 10•" 10‰" 9Œ" 8‡" 8„" 7…"

0.016 0.052 0.069

5‹"

0.085 0.101 0.117

7ƒ"

0.134

8•"

0.151

9„"

0.167

9ƒ"

0.184 0.203

10‡" 11Š"

0.219 0.233

11ƒ"

0.245 0.256

12ˆ" 12…"

0.266 0.272

12Œ" 12•" 12ƒ" 12•" 12†" 12•" 12‚" 11•" 11•" 11ˆ" 10•" 9‡" 9‰" 8…" 7Œ" 6•" 5ƒ" 4•" 3†" 2•"

0.008 0.016 0.027 0.040 0.053 0.071 0.087 0.120 0.136 0.151 0.167 0.185 0.207 0.222 0.236 0.248 0.258 0.266 0.273

0.009 0.019 0.031 0.044 0.059 0.079 0.097 0.114 0.133 0.153 0.172 0.190 0.208 0.229 0.247 0.263 0.276 0.289 0.299 0.307

0.020 0.065 0.086 0.106 0.126 0.146 0.168 0.189 0.209 0.230 0.253 0.272 0.290 0.304 0.318 0.330 0.338
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NC License No. F-1320

benesch.com

984-275-2490

Cary, NC 27518

Suite 175

8000 Regency Parkway
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

RALEIGH

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

32

16+11.51 -L-STATION:

COUNTY

PROJECT NO. BR-0033

McDOWELL

A. FORFA 09/2021

DocuSign Envelope ID: 091C2177-77B3-4B70-BC2C-736A672E8C5A

11/23/2021
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